

Nos. 04-4265, 04-4266

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE SANDUSKY COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

J. KENNETH BLACKWELL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

SHELDON T. BRADSHAW
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division - Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. NEITHER HAVA IN GENERAL NOR THE PROVISIONAL BALLOT PROVISION IN PARTICULAR MAY BE ENFORCED THROUGH PRIVATE LITIGATION | 9 |
| A. <i>HAVA Does Not Confer Individual Rights</i> | 9 |
| 1. <i>HAVA Contains No Rights-Creating Language</i> | 12 |
| 2. <i>HAVA's Comprehensive Remedial Scheme Also Supports The Conclusion That HAVA Does Not Confer Individual Rights</i> | 19 |
| B. <i>Even If HAVA Confers An Individual Right, Congress Foreclosed Use Of Section 1983 As A Remedy</i> | 23 |
| II. HAVA DOES NOT PREEMPT PRECINCT-BASED ELECTION SYSTEMS | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM A | |
| ADDENDUM B | |
| ADDENDUM C | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 912 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Mich. 1995), aff'd, 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) | 34-35 |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Hood</i> , No. SC04-1921 (Fla. S. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004) (attached as an addendum) | 36 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 12, 19, 23 |
| <i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , No. 04 civ. 10257, 2004 WL 2345560 (E.D. Mi. Oct. 19, 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) | 10, 24, 26 |
| <i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) | 13 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 10, 12, 16 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 32, 35 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 32 |
| <i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941) | 36 |
| <i>Florida Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , No. 04 civ. 395 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2004) (unpublished) (attached as an addendum) | 30 |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) | 9, 23 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hawkins v. Blunt</i> , No. 04 civ. 4177 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2004) (unpublished) (attached as an addendum) | 30 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 124 S. Ct. 906 (2004) | 35 |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 951 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1991) | 33 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Owasso Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) | 18, 36 |
| <i>Penn Dairies, Inc. v. Milk Control Comm 'n</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943) | 35 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 11, 14, 17 |
| <i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , No. 04 civ. 7582, 2004 WL 2308862 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1856 (2004) | 35 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) | 23, 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 35 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) | 32 |
| <i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 35 |
| <i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) | 10, 26, 27 |
| <i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) . . . | 26, 27 |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

| | |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 | 7, 17, 29 |
|------------------------------|-----------|

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 12114 | 35 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI) | 12 |
| Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), 42 U.S.C. 15301 <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 | 7, 13 |

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 15321 | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15481 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15482 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 15482(a) | 3, 7, 30, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15482(a)(3) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15482(a)(4) | 4, 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15482(b)(2)(E) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15483 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15484 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15485 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 15501 | 19, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. 15511 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 15512 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 15512(a)(2) | 4, 20, 21 |
| Higher Education Amendments, 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) (Title IX) | 12 |
| National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(B) | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(4)(B) | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(j) | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b) | 28 |

RULES:

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) | 38 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10493 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) | 3, 8, 37, 39 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10504 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) | 38 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10510 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) | 38 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10512 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) | 2, 25 |
| H.R. Conf. Report No. 730, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) | 18-19 |

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Election Assistance Commission, Funding For States: Early Money
Distributed to States *available at*
http://www.eac.gov/early_money.asp?format=none 20

Election Assistance Commission, HAVA Title II Requirements Payments
Processed By The EAC As Of September 29, 2004, *available at*
<http://www.eac.gov/docs/HAVA%20Req.%20Paymts.%209-29-04.pdf> . . 20

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, Resolution 2004-02 Provisional
Voting, *available at* <http://www.eac.gov/docs/Resolution%20-%20Provisional%20Voting.pdf> 37
